AGENDA
Village of Buena Vista
Regular Council Meeting on November 12, 2024 at 7:00 p.m.
1050 Grand Avenue,
Buena Vista, Saskatchewan

CALL TO ORDER

APPROVAL OF AGENDA

ADOPTION OF MINUTES
e Minutes of Regular Council Meeting — October 22, 2024

APPROVAL OF ACCOUNTS PAYABLE
e List of Accounts for Approval — Batch 2024-00090 to 2024-00093
e Payroll — Public Works October 13-26; Admin October 16-31, 2024

REPORTS OF STAFF
e Administration Report
e Public Works Report
e Water Treatment Plant Daily Record — October 2024

NEW BUSINESS
e Buena Vista Parks & Recreation Board Meeting Minutes — November 5, 2024
e Professional Building Inspections Fee Review 2025 — 2026
e Professional Building Inspections Certificate of Appointment

CORRESPONDENCE
e Regional Bylaw Services — October 30, 2024

IN CAMERA

ADJOURNMENT




Village of Buena Vista
MINUTES OF REGULAR MEETING
OCTOBER 22, 2024
1050 Grand Ave, Buena Vista, SK

PRESENT: Mayor Gary McLennan, Councillor Chris Duke, Councillor Mike
Ziglo

ADMINISTRATION: Acting Chief Administrative Officer Melissa Pollock

ABSENT: Councillor Steven Schultz

CALL TO ORDER:

A quorum being present, Mayor McLennan called the meeting to order at 6:57 p.m.

ADOPTION OF AGENDA:

328/24 THAT the October 22, 2024 agenda be adopted as presented.

Moved by Councilor Duke
Seconded by Councilor Ziglo

CARRIED
ADOPTION OF MINUTES:
329/24 THAT the Minutes of the Regular Meeting of Council of October 8, 2024 be
adopted as presented.
Moved by Councilor Duke
Seconded by Councilor Ziglo
CARRIED
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APPROVAL OF ACCOUNTS PAYABLE:

330/24

331/24

THAT Council approve the following accounts for payment: AP Batches 2024-
00084 to 2024-00089, which includes all cheques, credit card, online payments
and automatic withdrawals for a total amount of $52,790.34.

Moved by Councilor Ziglo
Seconded by Councilor Duke
CARRIED

THAT Council approve the following payrolls:
Administration October 1-15, 2024 in the amount of $4,689.28
Public Works September 29 — October 12, 2024 in the amount of $4,384.68

Moved by Councilor Duke
Seconded by Councilor Ziglo

REPORTS OF STAFF:

332/24

333/24

CARRIED
THAT Council accept the Administration report as presented.
Moved by Councilor Ziglo
Seconded by Councilor Duke

CARRIED
THAT Council accept the Public Works report as presented.
Moved by Councilor Ziglo
Seconded by Councilor Duke

CARRIED

NEW BUSINESS:

334/24

THAT Council accept and file the Regina Beach Local Library Board Meeting
Minutes of September 23, 2024.

Moved by Councilor Ziglo
Seconded by Councilor Duke
CARRIED
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335/24

336/24

337/24

338/24

339/24

THAT Council read BYLAW NO. 09/24 A BYLAW TO AMEND BYLAW NO. 07/16
THE ZONING BYLAW a first time.

Moved by Councilor Duke
Seconded by Councilor Ziglo
CARRIED

THAT Council table the first reading of BYLAW NO. 10/24 A BYLAW TO AMEND
BYLAW NO. 07/16 THE ZONING BYLAW,; and have administration look into
Country Residential zoning.

Moved by Councilor Ziglo
Seconded by Councilor Duke
CARRIED

THAT Council read BYLAW NO. 11/2024 A BYLAW TO PROVIDE FOR THE
ESTABLISHMENT OF THE DUTIES AND POWERS OF THE ADMINISTRATOR AND
DESIGNATED OFFICERS a first time.

Moved by Councilor Duke
Seconded by Councilor Ziglo
CARRIED

THAT Council read BYLAW NO. 11/2024 A BYLAW TO PROVIDE FOR THE
ESTABLISHMENT OF THE DUTIES AND POWERS OF THE ADMINISTRATOR AND
DESIGNATED OFFICERS a second time.

Moved by Councilor Ziglo
Seconded by Councilor Duke
CARRIED

THAT Council proceed with the third reading of BYLAW NO. 11/2024 A BYLAW
TO PROVIDE FOR THE ESTABLISHMENT OF THE DUTIES AND POWERS OF THE
ADMINISTRATOR AND DESIGNATED OFFICERS.

Moved by Councilor Ziglo
Seconded by Councilor Duke
CARRIED UNANIMOULSLY
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340/24 THAT Council read BYLAW NO. 08/2024 TO AMEND BYLAW NO. 02/24 KNOWN
AS EDGEWOOD SEWER RATES a third time, adopted and attached hereto.

Moved by Councilor Duke
Seconded by Councilor Ziglo

CARRIED
CORRESPONDENCE:
341/24 THAT Council receive and file the following communications:
Regional Bylaw Services Reports of October 16, 2024
Moved by Councilor Duke
Seconded by Councilor Ziglo
CARRIED
IN CAMERA
342/24 THAT Council having items to discuss relating to material that is exempt from
Public discussion under The Local Authority Freedom of Information Act and
Privacy Act and The Municipalities Act, go into In Camera at 7:31 p.m.
Moved by Councilor Duke
Seconded by Councilor Ziglo
CARRIED
343/24 THAT Council come out of In Camera at 7:47 p.m.
Moved by Councilor Duke
Seconded by Councilor Ziglo
CARRIED
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ADJOURNMENT:

344/24 THAT the meeting be adjourned at 7:48 p.m.

Moved by Councilor Ziglo
Seconded by Councilor Duke
CARRIED

Mayor Acting Chief Administrative Officer
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Date Printed

Village of Buena Vista
List of Accounts

11/08/2024 3:38 PM Batch: 2024-00090 to 2024-00093 Page 1
Bank Code - AP - AP-General Oper
COMPUTER CHEQUE
Payment # Date Vendor Name
Invoice # GL Account GL Transaction Description Detail Amount Payment Amount
11144 11/12/2024 Arm River Metal Inc
38872 510-490-100 - GG - Maint. - Offi  Office Bldg-Weathertite/sno 290.23
110-340-110 - GST Receivable - Both Tax Code 13.70
900-110-110 - GST Paid Both Tax Code 13.70 NL 303.93
11145 11/12/2024 DMM Energy
B2618AH 530-425-110 - TS - Diesel Diesel Fuel 1004.40 1,453.27
110-340-110 - GST Receivable . GST Tax Code 72.66
900-110-110 - GST Paid GST Tax Code 72.66 NL 1,625.93
11146 11/12/2024 Engelbrecht, John
Nov. 4/24 110-320-140 - Utility Accounts F WMD Refund -Final Bill A#1 383.36 383.36
11147 11/12/2024 Staples Business Advantage
67215272 510-410-140 - GG - Office/Clear Office -Envelopes x7 197.00
110-340-110 - GST Receivable - Both Tax Code 9.29
900-110-110 - GST Paid Both Tax Code 9.29 NL 206.29
11148 11/12/2024 Fiberclad Insulation and Construction
968277 510-270-150 - GG - Cont. - Offic  Office -Install Venting/Snow 608.00
110-340-110 - GST Receivable - GST Tax Code 30.40
900-110-110 - GST Paid GST Tax Code 30.40 NL 638.40
11149 11/12/2024 Gourlay & Associates
314 520-260-100 - PS -Bylaw Enforc Bylaw Services -Oct x3 486.54
110-340-110 - GST Receivable - Both Tax Code 22.95
900-110-110 - GST Paid Both Tax Code 22.95 NL 509.49
11150 11/12/2024 Gregg Distributors LP
063-171585 537-430-120 - TS - Snow - Ice C 50 -20kg Bags Ice Melt 1,141.09
110-340-110 - GST Receivable . Both Tax Code 53.83
900-110-110 - GST Paid Both Tax Code 53.83 NL 1,194.92
11151 11/12/12024 102129517 Saskatchewan Ltd.
202459 585-210-120 - UT - Sewer - Trai Warawa -Class 1 Wastewal 950.00
580-295-105 - UT - Water - Othe Contr. Utilities Manag -Oct 1,290.00
110-340-110 - GST Receivable . GST Tax Code 112.00
900-110-110 - GST Paid GST Tax Code 112.00 NL 2,352.00
11152 11/12/2024 Hof, Timothy
Nov 4/24 110-320-140 - Utility Accounts - WMD Refund -Final Bill A# 185.32 185.32
11153 11/12/2024 Hyvac Sewer Service Ltd.
8645 585-280-100 - UT - Sewer - Con Edgewood Septic Removal 3,268.47
110-340-110 - GST Receivable. GST Tax Code 163.42
900-110-110 - GST Paid GST Tax Code 163.42 NL 3,431.89
11154 11/12/12024 Information Services Corp.
Oct 31/24 510-210-127 - GG - ISC - Title € Parcel Tie -R#493 15.00 15.00
11155 11/12/2024 JRA Construction Services Ltd.
Oct 2024 580-290-105 - UT - WTP - Cont  Crbstp Hydrovac -118 Lake 617.00
580-290-105 - UT - WTP - Cont  Crbstp Replc -1188 Grand / 3,5617.56
580-290-105 - UT - WTP - Cont  Crbstp Replc - 1248 Grand 3,715.69
530-290-100 - TS - Maint. - Con'  Mowing Highway Ditches 1,624.80



Village of Buena Vista

Date Printed List of Accounts
11/08/2024 3:38 PM Batch: 2024-00090 to 2024-00093 Page 2
COMPUTER CHEQUE
Payment # Date Vendor Name
Invoice # GL Account GL Transaction Description Detail Amount Payment Amount
530-290-100 - TS - Maint. - Con  Hydrovac/Locate Culvert -1t 895.30
110-340-110 - GST Receivable - Both Tax Code 490.47
900-110-110 - GST Paid Both Tax Code 490.47 NL 10,860.82
11156 11/12/2024 Last Mountain Times
24-492 560-210-100 - P&D - Cont. - Ad Rezoning-Public Notice -Pa 662.54
110-340-110 - GST Receivable - GST Tax Code 33.13
900-110-110 - GST Paid GST Tax Code 33.13 NL 695.67
11157 11/12/2024 loraas Disposal South Ltd.
8127604 540-200-130 - EH - Waste Colle Oct x4 Waste Collection 9,894.02
540-210-300 - EH - Cont. - Recy Oct x2 Recycle Collection 5,648.45
110-340-110 - GST Receivable . GST Tax Code 777142
900-110-110 - GST Paid GST Tax Code 77712 NL 16,319.59
11158 11/12/2024 McDougall Gauley LLP
732451 510-200-110 - GG - Cont. - Leg: Employment Matter 1,359.45
110-340-110 - GST Receivable - Both Tax Code 64.13
900-110-110 - GST Paid Both Tax Code 64.13 NL 1,423.58
11159 11/12/2024 Matick, Evelyn
Oct 210-300-100 - Meter Deposits WMD Refund - Final Bill A# 100.00 100.00
11160 11/12/2024 Muir Barber Ltd.
October 530-425-112 - TS - Vehicle/Equi Windshield Washer Fluid xz 11.43
510-410-140 - GG - Office/Clear Heat Regst Deflectors x2 20.97
530-410-130 - TS - Maint/Parts - Chainsaw -Oil Bar&Ch/Qil C 31.05
530-400-110 - TS - Shop - Office Floatable Key Ring -New P« 13.33
570-410-100 - R&C - Supplies - Garbage Bags 37.20
530-400-110 - TS - Shop - Office Shop -Mouse Traps/Glue 23.85
537-420-130 - TS - Snow - Othe Sander Skid -Washer/Screv 22.30
537-420-130 - TS - Snow - Othe Sander Skid -Connectors/tu 34.25
537-420-130 - TS - Snow - Othe Sander Skid -Fuses x3 17.14
537-420-130 - TS - Snow - Othe Sander Skid -Screws 25.86
537-420-130 - TS - Snow - Othe Sander Skid -Shrink Conne: 6.67
530-410-100 - TS - Shop Supplic Electronic Solder 9.05
530-410-100 - TS - Shop Supplii  Soldering Iron 28.61
110-340-110 - GST Receivable - Both Tax Code 13.29
900-110-110 - GST Paid Both Tax Code 13.29 NL 295.00
11161 11/12/2024 Munisoft
2024/25-02983 580-410-100 - UT - WTP Office/ WTP -Office Laptop 1,846.64
110-340-110 - GST Receivable - Both Tax Code 87.11
900-110-110 - GST Paid Both Tax Code 87.11 NL 1,933.75
2024/25-03100 510-410-190 - GG - Office - Sofl IT Services - Nov 218.36
110-340-110 - GST Receivable - Both Tax Code 10.30
900-110-110 - GST Paid Both Tax Code 10.30 NL 228.66
Payment Total: 2,162.41
11162 11/12/2024 Neudeck, Joel
Oct 20 530-400-150 - TS - Clothing/Boc Coverall Allowance 180.19
110-340-110 - GST Receivable - Both Tax Code 8.50
900-110-110 - GST Paid Both Tax Code 8.50 NL 188.69
11163 11/12/2024 Papa Geordies Gas & Grocery

Oct 2024 530-425-111 - TS - Fuel

Fuel -Oct 468.91



Date Printed

Village of Buena Vista
List of Accounts

11/08/2024 3:38 PM Batch: 2024-00090 to 2024-00093 Page 3
COMPUTER CHEQUE
Payment # Vendor Name
Invoice # GL Account GL Transaction Description Detail Amount Payment Amount
530-400-110 - TS - Shop - Office Shop -Coffee Creamer 21.35
510-410-140 - GG - Office/Clear Office -Coffee 14.98
510-410-140 - GG - Office/Clear Office -Hand Soap 8.156
580-410-100 - UT - WTP Office/ WTP -Coffee/Sugar 16.97
510-410-140 - GG - Office/Clear Office -Creamer 7.67
110-340-110 - GST Receivable - Both Tax Code 0.38
900-110-110 - GST Paid Both Tax Code 0.38 NL
110-340-110 - GST Receivable - GST Tax Code 23.44
900-110-110 - GST Paid GST Tax Code 23.44 NL 561.85
11164 11/112/2024 Princess Auto Ltd.
5079987 530-420-100 - TS - Vehicle/Equi Grader -Lights/Shrink Tubin 181.21
530-410-100 - TS - Shop Suppli  Shop Rags 16.48
530-410-100 - TS - Shop Supplic  Tool Box -Flatdeck 94.21
110-340-110 - GST Receivable - Both Tax Code 13.77
900-110-110 - GST Paid Both Tax Code 13.77 NL 305.67
11165 11/12/2024 Professional Bldg. Insp. Inc.
2410319 525-230-110 - PS - Building Ins; PBI Fees - Oct 470.00
110-340-110 - GST Receivable - GST Tax Code 23.50
900-110-110 - GST Paid GST Tax Code 23.50 NL 493.50
11166 11/12/2024 Richardson, James
Nov 1/24 110-320-140 - Utility Accounts F  WMD Refund -Final Bill A#< 50.00 50.00
11167 11/12/2024 Royal Canadian Legion #234
Oct 23 510-240-160 - Donations Remembrance Day Wreath 55.00 55.00
11168 11/12/12024 Saskatchewan Health Authority
3489677 580-290-100 - UT - Water - Labr  Water Samp-1050 Grand A 21.90
580-290-100 - UT - Water - Labt Water Samp-Booster Stn-O 21.90
580-290-100 - UT - Water - Lab« Water Samp-1500 Grand A 21.90
110-340-110 - GST Receivable - GST Tax Code 3.30
900-110-110 - GST Paid GST Tax Code 3.30 NL 69.00
11169 11/12/12024 Town Of Regina Beach
2024-00134 525-210-100 - PS - Fire Protecti IMUC Fire Fees 3rd Qtr 12,354.00
540-200-110 - EH -Lagoon - IML  IMUC Lagoon Fees 3rd Qir 5,321.25
570-210-100 - R&C - Cont. - Lib  IMUC Library Fees 3rd Qtr 1,718.25
550-200-130 - H&W - Primary H IMUC PHS Fees 3rd Qtr 1,732.25
540-200-120 - EH - Waste Man: IMUC WMS Fees 3rd Qtr 9,601.50
525-230-130 - PS - Emergency IMUC EMO Admin Fees 3rc 35.86 30,763.11
11170 11/12/2024 Western Litho Printers
189472 530-400-130 - TS - Supplies - H Field Level Assess. Books» 106.00
110-340-110 - GST Receivable - Both Tax Code 5.00
900-110-110 - GST Paid Both Tax Code 5.00 NL 111.00
Total Computer Cheque: 75,201.42

Total AP:

75,201.42



Date Printed

Village of Buena Vista
List of Accounts

11/08/2024 3:38 PM Batch: 2024-00090 to 2024-00093 Page 4
Bank Code - CC - CC - Credit Card
CREDIT CARD
Payment # Date Vendor Name
Invoice # GL Account GL Transaction Description Detail Amount Payment Amount
112024 11/08/2024 Hilton Garden Inn
Nov 8/24 580-230-100 - UT - Water - Trav  SWWA Conf -Hotel JNeude 268.01
585-230-100 - UT - Sewer - Tran  SWWA Conf -Hotel JNeude 268.01
110-340-110 - GST Receivable: Both Tax Code 25.28
900-110-110 - GST Paid Both Tax Code 25.28 NL 561.30
112024-001 11/08/2024 Home Depot
Oct 30 537-420-130- TS - Snow - Othe Sander Skid -4x4x9 lumbar 121.35
110-340-110 - GST Receivable . Both Tax Code 5.72
900-110-110 - GST Paid Both Tax Code 572 NL 127.07
Total Credit Card: 688.37

Total CC:

688.37



Date Printed

Village of Buena Vista
List of Accounts

11/08/2024 3:38 PM Batch: 2024-00090 to 2024-00093 Page 5
Bank Code - OB - OB - Online Banking
ONLINE BANKING
Payment # Date Vendor Name
Invoice # GL Account GL Transaction Description Detail Amount Payment Amount
112024 11/04/2024 SaskPower
Nov 580-300-150 - UT - Power - Wel Well #1 Power -Nov 417.28
580-300-150 - UT - Power - Wel Well #2 Power -Nov 108.59
110-340-110 - GST Receivable: GST Tax Code 26.29
900-110-110 - GST Paid GST Tax Code 26.29 NL 552.16
112024-001 11/05/2024 Gov of SK
October 210-210-190 - School #1 - Remi EPT - Notice to File 87.80
210-210-190 - School #1 - Remi Educ Prop Tax -Oct 10,206.99
210-200-100 - Payroll Deductior Admin Fed Pyrl Ded -Oct1-' 2,024.03
210-200-100 - Payroll Deductior Proj Fed Pyrl Ded -Oct16-3 22.96
210-200-100 - Payroll Deductior PW Fed Pyrl Ded -Oct 4,533.07
210-200-100 - Payroll Deductior Admin Fed Pyrl Ded -Oct16 2,272.10 19,146.95
112024-002 11/05/2024 MEPP (PEBA)
Oct 210-200-140 - MEPP Payable =~ Admin MEPP - Oct 2,547.86
210-200-140 - MEPP Payable PW MEPP - Oct 2,423.24 4,971.10
Total Online Banking: 24,670.21
Total OB: 24,670.21
Grand Total: 100,560.00

Mayor

Administrator




Village of Buena Vista

Page: 1
Deposit Register
Pay group : 002 (Public Works) Pay period : 22 (130c¢t2024 to 260ct2024) Cheque date : 01Nov2024
Voucher No. Pay Date Emp. No. Employee Name Dept. No. Amount
00000001  O1Nov2024 020 Neudeck, Joel 003 3998.64
00000002 01Nov2024 024 Warawa, Lorne D 004 1748.36
Pay Group Totals : Number of Deposits: 2

Total Amount of Deposits:5747.00

Prepared on October 28, 2024 at 01:03:49 pm by U00 (C)opyright Paymate Software Corporation (10252024153406)



Village of Buena Vista

Pay group : 004 (CAO & Assistant)

Voucher No. Pay Date

Page: 1

00000001  310ct2024
00000002  310ct2024
00000003  310ct2024
00000004  310ct2024

Pay Group Totals :

Deposit Register
Pay period : 20 (160¢t2024 to 310ct2024) Cheque date : 310ct2024
Emp. No. Employee Name Dept. No. ’ Amount
026 Guillemin, Karen 002 1020.04
039 Davies, Lorna 002 243.21
040 Pollock, Melissa D. 001 2104.39
047 McConnell, Catherine M. 002 1635.61

Number of Deposits: 4
Total Amount of Deposits:5003.25

Prepared on October 25, 2024 at 03:31:03 pm by U00

(C)opyright Paymate Software Corporation (10152024115407)
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. \* /‘5\) ADMINISTRATION REPORT TO COUNCIL

2hE November 12, 2024 Council Meeting

Melissa Pollock, Acting Chief Administrative Officer
October 21 — November 18, 2024

Updates:
— Cate completed Bylaw Training Session 2 & 3
— Working with Grainger on sander (cheque not sent)

Completed work this period:

Posted Notice of Abandonment of Poll for Counillors

SMB Approval received for sewage rates increase

Sewer Rates change info sheet for Edgewood

November newsletter

October Utility billing

Work with TAXervice on tax enforcement properties
Engineered plan received for Adair extension & work has begun
SUMAssure renewal

inventory/stock for PW

Work on Records Retention

Work on Asset Management — Started training

Public Notice for rezoning advertised as/legislation

Change of Ownerships (4)

Curbstop database input — ongoing project

CAO organizing/assigning of duties, meetings, etc. for Public Works
Work on Bank Recs

Working on new mentor and contracted person for subdivision
Public Works casual relief person for grading

Got venting and roof stop put in at office

P

A A R EEEER

Work Priority this week:
— Create ‘New Council Package’ for each new Councillor & Mayor
— Bank Reconciliations
— Munisoft GL Training (Cate & Melissa) — November 14
— Memorial Bench installed



Work Planning for this month & Upcoming Months:

Proposed Subdivison — rezoning/water study

Rezoning process — Parcel K

Records Retention

Bylaw updates drafted / Register with Bylaw Court

Policies & Health & Safety Program

Completion of all MuniSoft training — CAO & Assistant CAO (all scheduled)
Register names for landfill road (Dinu & Rose)

Asset Management

N

In addition to above, keep in mind that all staff have routine, day-to-day activities such as
answering calls, emails, collecting & processing payments, payroll, communications out to
resident via FB and website, preparing council agendas & drafting minutes, signing of cheques,
etc., meetings, accounts payable, office cleaning, bylaw enforcement as required, change of
ownerships, tax certificates, etc. that also consume a significant amount of time.



%NA V/J\
Q%_ﬁ?\ay PUBLIC WORKS REPORT TO COUNCIL
EE——2== November 12, 2024 Council Meeting

Melissa Pollock, Acting Chief Administrative Officer
October 21 — November 8, 2024

Updates:
— Joel attended SWWA (Saskatchewan Water & Wastewater Association) conference in
Saskatoon Wednesday - Friday
— Damon started Wastewater Collection & Treatment Class 1

Completed work this period:

— Set up new computer at WTP — still working on the plant program w/ Delco

— Metal bin received — shop yard cleaned up more

— Set up new sander/built skid & winter equipment maintenance (installed new lights on
grader)
Sanded roads Wednesday (new sander is working!)
Tree trimming (around rink shack roof, Pleasant Ave/trees in Dobson Park & path that
fell in wind) / tree chipping
Rink shack & booster station roofs complete
Clean up 3 intersections with Bobcat
Truck maintenance (1/2 ton / summer student truck cleaned up & stored for winter)
Grading (Clare, 3™, 2"9)
Hydrovac/clean culvert at 16" and Woodland — working on plan with Regina Beach
Clean up from curbstop repairs

v

VIV

Completed Water/Wells/Sewer work this period:
Curbstop repairs

Work on mapping curbstop project - ongoing
Water turn offs (4) plus meter reading for these
Meter reading for change of ownerships

New computer set up

Meter reading for October billing

IR

Work Priority this week:
—> Fire hydrant installation — tentatively scheduled with JRA
— Tree trimming along roadsides
— Install new speed signs on landfill road
— Complete Ditching/Culverts/Drainage
— Install Memorial bench



Work Planning for this month & upcoming months:
